ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

¢ F

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

August 22, 2007 ‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Tom Bauhs Mr. Ardavan OnsGpl 10 3379935

Chevron Environmental Management Co. 9310 Union City Blvd.

Rm. K2204 Union City, CA 94587

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Messrs. Bauhs and Onsori:

Subject; Fuel Leak Case RO0000185 & Global 1D T0600102298, Chevron #9-7127,
0 1-580 & Grant Line Rd., Tracy, CA 95376

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the file for the subject
site including the May 15, 2007 Corrective Action Plan, prepared by CRA & Associates.
This work plan responds to the County's February 26, 2007 letter requesting a new .
feasibility study/corrective action plan. The corrective action plan evaluated three
remediation alternatives; oxygen injection, batch extraction and surfactant injection. The
report recommends surfactant injection as the remediation of choice. Prior to approval
of this recommended remediation approach, our office has the following technical
comments for you to address and request you submit the technical report requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. As you are aware, the Central Valley RWQCB has commented to you and CRA
regarding their concerns with this technology, see attached May 9, 2006 letter to Mr.
Bauhs. Our office echoes the Central Valley Board concerns and request that you
provide the following:

e Work plan for performing a bench scale test using contaminants at the site.

«  Work plan for contaminant characterization- Complete site characterization is
essential for proper use of surfactant as a remediation tool. Such information
should demonstrate the site subsurface has been completely characterized,
and that any contaminant mobilized by surfactant injection will be captured by
the extraction system. Such information must include, but not be limited to,
capture zone analysis of an operating pump and treat system, cross-sections,
maps delineating the contaminant plumes, monitoring well data, vertical and
lateral definition of soil and groundwater contamination and gradient. Some
of this information is included in your work plan, however, the capture zone
analysis and the extent of the contamination in soil and groundwater have not
been addressed. From the limited data to date, the site conceptual model
stating that contamination is located in the capillary zone, 25-30" bgs has not
been demonstrated. Please submit a work plan to complete contaminant
characterization and verify the expected capture zone during extraction.
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» Details of Surfactant Addition and Monitoring- The work plan states that an
infiltration trench approximately 20’ in diameter around MW-1 will be
constructed to apply the surfactant and groundwater will simuitaneously be
extracted from this well. This process is based upon assumptions that have
not yet been demonstrated. There is the assumptions that the contaminant
areas will be adequately contacted, that the surfactant will migrate vertically
in a uniform manner, that there will be vacuum influence from the extraction
well through the vadose zone and that there will be adequate treatment time
between application and extraction. These items will require additional
monitoring wells and sampling data from a pilot test to demonstrate the
efficacy and control of application. Please explain how these concerns will be
addressed.

+ ROWD Application- Please submit a copy of your approved ROWD or a
variance from the Water Board to our office prior to initiating any surfactant
treatment.

2. CAP and Public Participation Process- Assuming your CAP has been approved by
our agency, it must then go out for public comment. Please identify ali property
owners within a 500 radius of this site and their mailing address so they can be
notified of the proposed CAP once it has been accepted by our office. You must also
provide a site map indicating the limits of the property owners who have been
notified. Alternative, should you resubmit your CAP work ptan as interim remediation,
to avoid the Public Participation requirement.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technical report according to the following schedule:

e September 22, 2007- Work Plan for bench pilot test, contaminant
characterization, estimate capture zone.
e September 22, 2007- Response to Surfactant Issues/Concerns

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this reguest.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs {LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail. Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site
is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information fo the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports
to the Geotracker website does not fulfilt the requirement to submit documents to the
Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
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require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For
several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks
(USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website at
(http://www. swrcb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic_reporting) for more information on these
requirements. In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you
provide up to date electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties.
Please provide current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to
electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic mail message fo me at
barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure ali that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resulit
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’'s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765 or Donna Drogos at 510-
567-6721.

Sincerely,

&%Mw

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Messrs. Bauhs, Onsori & Ms. Chapman

¢c: files, D. Drogos
Ms. J’ol Chapman, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110,
Roseville, CA 95678
Ms. Vera Fischer, Central Valley RWQCB, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Ste. 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

8_22 071580 Grant Line Rd
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CAMBRIA

March 30, 2
WIAeN 1! 71 3 24 arch 30, 2007

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS), Dept of Environmental Health Algmeda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 '
Alameda, CA 94502 APR 1 1 2007

. : iat Health
Re:  Project Manager Contact Change Environmentd

Former Chevron Station 97127
J-580 & Grar¥ Line Rd
Tracy, CA

e Dear Mr. Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron}, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding the

referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Kelly Esters
L woz2623
¢ Ms. Kelly Esters, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6001 Bollinger

Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925) 842-1446, kesters @chevron.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future comrespondence. Thank you for your

assistance,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Judith Moore
Office Administrator

cc: Kelly Esters, Chevron Environmental Management Company

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

2000 Opportunity Drive
Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678

Tel (916) 677-3407

Fax (916) 677-3687
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

February 26’ 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Dana Thurman Mr. Ardavan Ons6ri0 567-6700

Chevron Environmental Management Co. 9310 Union City B "1 337999

P.O. Box 6012, Rm K2236 Union City, CA 94587
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Messrs. Thurman and Onsori;

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000185, Chevron #9-7127, 0 1-580 & Grant Line Rd.,
Tracy, CA 95376

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the file for the subject
site and determined that additional remediation will be required to progress this site
towards case closure. The ineffectiveness of the belt skimmer in MW-1 and the
consistent elevated TPHg and BTEX concentrations in MW-3 indicate that the current
approach ie free product removal and natural attenuation cannot successfully remediate
the site. The petroleum concentrations in MW-3 appear to be the result of the plume
originating from the free product in the area of MW-1. Although a risk-based closure
may have been considered in the past, we do not believe closure can be achieved
without additional remediation. We have the following technical comments and request
you submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Feasibility Study/Interim Corrective Action Plan- As discussed the prior 4/03 FS/CAP
recommended free product removal from MW-1 and natural attenuation. Additions of
ORC and vacuum extraction from wells MW-1 and MW-3 were also done yet they
have not significantly reduced the petroleum contamination at the site. We, therefore
request that you evaluate additional corrective actions and submit a new FS/CAP
using current available technologies. You should evaluate each considered action
based upon its cost and ability to reach clean-up goals in a reasonable time frame.
Please include your proposed clean-up goals in your report.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit your FS/CAP to our office by March 30, 2007.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and ¢ther data fo the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter safisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement,

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

2 ) Y
J;_\,) i 4\{;7 (A Cé\«)—-.__..

L.
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Laura Heberle, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110,
Roseville, CA 95678
Ms. Christyl Escarda, Central Valley RWQCB, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Ste. 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 _

2_26_07 1580 Grant Line Rd
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Mr. Thomas K. Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583

APPLICATION/REPORT OF WASTE DISCHARGE (DRAFT), CHEVRON SERVICE
STATION 9-2174, 7700 AUBURN BLVD, CITRUS HEIGHTS, SACRAMENTO COUNTY

The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) staff have received
your Application/Report of Waste Discharge General Information Form 200 (ROWD) for
injection of surfactants at Chevron Service Station 9-2174, 7700 Auburn Blvd, Citrus Heights,
submitted on your behalf by Cambria.

According to Cambria's Site Conceptual Model and Proposal for Remedial Pilot Testing
(SCM), dated 4 August 2005, a pilot test to evaluate the effectiveness of applying surfactant
compounds to soil and groundwater contamination at the site is proposed. The pilot test has
proposed injecting a surfactant into the groundwater, allowing the surfactant to equilibrate,
then recovering the surfactant and contaminants dissolved in the groundwater or adsorbed to
soils by vacuum extraction.

Water Board staff have reviewed the draft ROWD submitted for the site and have the foilowing
comments:

1. A ROWD application is premature at this time. Prior to submitting a ROWD application,
a bench scale test needs to be completed and the results evaluated to determine if
surfactant technology would be successful at reducing petroleum concentrations at the
site. The bench scale test should be conducted using soil and contaminants obtained
from the site. A workplan for the bench scale test should be submitted to Sacramento
County Environmental Management Department for approval, with Regional Board staff
concurrence.

2. The information provided in the application is incomplete and does not provide specific

information needed to determine if the proposed surfactant injection will have a
negative effect on the beneficial uses of the local groundwater. Section VI, Other

California Environmental Protection Agency

L yRecycled Paper




ROWD (draft) . 9 May 2006
7700 Auburn Blvd, Sacramen -2- :

Required Information, of the ROWD requests the applicant provide a complete
characterization of the discharge. No information has been provided that details the
injection procedure, recovery procedure, injection locations, best management
practices that will be employed, length of test, MSDS sheets, monitoring procedures,
etc. All of the information in the ROWD regarding the pilot test procedure is presented
as a generalized narrative without substantive content. The application should, for
example, contain information such as how the rate of surfactant injection will be
determined such that the solution will not mound at the injection point and displace
contaminants outward. Currently, the application only says “the rate of application will
be low".

. According to experts in the field of surfactant remediation, and Ivey International, Inc.,
the manufacturer of the surfactant proposed for use in the pilot test, complete site
characterization is essential for proper use of surfactant as a remediation tool.
Therefore, information should be provided in the application that demonstrates the site
subsurface has been completely characterized, and that any contaminant mobilized by
surfactant injection will be captured by an existing extraction system. Such information
must include, but not be limited to, capture zone analysis of an operating pump and
treat system, cross-sections, maps delineating the contaminant plumes, monitoring well
data, vertical and lateral definition of soil and groundwater contamination, gradient and
direction of groundwater flow, etc.

. The ROWD should contain a copy of a bench scale test report, and information on how
the results from the bench test will be used for the pilot study.

If you have any questions, please call me at 916-464-4607 or email at kamaru@waterboards.ca.gov.

KATHLEEN AMARU
Associate Engineering Geologist

Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
Mr. Jack Bellan, Sacramento County Water Protection Division
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February 25, 2005

Mr. Barney Chan
ACHSA

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Tracy, CA 94502-6577

RE: Hwy 580 & Grantline Rd, Tracy
ACHSCA RO#: 080185

Dear Mr. Chan:
@ This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.
Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Tel (510) 420-0700_.
Fax (510) s20-orrgo e #: 97127
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Streich, Karen (stka) [stka@chevrontexaco.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, October 05, 2004 10:29 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: diruslow{@cambria-env.com

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

I'm positive. We've only got one site in that area. As long as you keep the one that has the data, the other one
can be deleted.

Thanks a lot,

Karen

Karen Streich

Project Manager, Retaif Business Unit
925-842-1589
stka@chevrontexaco.com

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L2256
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

-----Original Message-----

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health [mailto:robert.schultz@acgov.org]
Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2004 10:25 AM

To: Streich, Karen (stka)

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

t you are certain that we are looking at just one site, | can delete the extra entry. Just to be certain, please
confirm.

Thank you,

Bob

From: Streich, Karen (stka) [mailto:stka@chevrontexaco.com]
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 9:33 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Truslow, Dorothy

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

These are both the same site. Sounds like there was only data in the one listed as 9-7127. Can we just
detete the other, since it's a duplicate, or is that a lot more complicated than | realize?

Thanks,

Karen

From: Schuliz, Robert, Env. Health [mailto:robert.schultz@acgov.org]
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 10:50 AM

To: Truslow, Dorothy'; Streich, Karen (stka)

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

Go to siteffacility finder {1st one under tools). enter city only

10/5/2004
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hitp:figeatracker.swrch,ca, govisearch/luft.asp?
business_name=8&main_street_number=&main_street name=&city=tracy&county=

first chevron listed - let's get this sorted out and done

thanks

BACK TO SEARCH | GEOTRACKER HOME

Page 2 of 8

LUFT Search Results

142 records found

Page 1 of 5

SITE NAME
TMTHSTW

7-11 #32262

7-11 STORE #20304

AGRICULTURAL
COMMISSION

AMERICAN TRAN. CORP
ARCO #2093
ARCO #6100

B C & D PROPERTY

BEAGON
(CONOCO/KAYO/FAST
GAS)
BILL'S BAIT & BEACON
GAS

BJJ COMPANY CASE #1

BOAT SALES & SERVICE

BOGETTI/PAULSON
FARM

BOYD SERVICE CENTER
BP 11194

C & B EQUIPMENT

C. NAVARRA PROPERTY
CA HIGHWAY PATROL

CAGE-N-PLAY

CALDRON GENERAL
STORE

CALIFORNIA WELDING

CASTLE ROCK FOREST
FIRE STN

CHEVRON

CHEVRON #9-0959

10/5/2004

ADDRESS CITY
8111 11THSTW TRACY
2360 GRANT LINE

s TRACY
;?5 GRANTLINERD  Lpncy
503 10TH ST E TRACY
251 MAC ARTHURDR  1pncy
3425 TRACY BLVDN  TRACY
25775 PATTERSON

PASS RD S TRACY
1129 11TH STW TRACY
153 11TH STE TRACY
515 11TH STW TRACY
757 11TH STREETE  TRACY
2353 TOSTE RD TRACY
700 LINNE RD W TRACY
560 TRACY BLVD TRACY
2375 TRACYBLVDN  TRACY
7474 11TH STW TRACY
7500 11TH STW TRACY
385 GRANTLINERD oy
W

68 11THSTE TRACY
12750 BYRONRDW  TRACY
1000 11TH STE TRACY

34580 CORRAL HOLLOW
RD

UNKNOWN | 580 &
GRANTLINE RD

103 11THSTW
575 GRANT LINE RD

TRACY
TRACY

TRACY

COUNTY
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN

SAN
JOAQUIN

SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN

ALAMEDA

SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN

STATUS
OPEN

OPEN
CLOSED
OPEN
CLOSED
OPEN
OPEN

CLOSED

OPEN

CLOSED
CLOSED
OPEN
CLOSED
OPEN
OPEN
CLOSED
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
CLOSED
CLOSED
CLOSED
OPEN

CLOSED

REPORT

REPORT

REPORT

REPCRT

REPORT

REPORT

REPORT =,

REPCRT

REPCRT

REPORT

REPORT 20

REPCRT

REPORT

REPCRT

REPORT

REPCORT

REFORY

REPORT

REPORT

REPORT

REFORT =5

SHOW
CN MAP

SHOW
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CHEVRON #9-8632
CHEVRON BANTA
TERMINAL-UST
CLOVER MIDDLE
SCHOOL

COAST COUNTIES
EXPRESS
CORRAL HOLLOW TRUCK
STOP

COUNTRY MART
TEXACO

Jumptopage: 12345

W
22888 KASSON RD

51 BEVERLY PLE

4131 INDUSTRIAL

WAY

30600 CORRAL HOLLOW.
RD

34243 CHRISMAN RD

s

TRACY
TRACY

TRACY
TRACY
TRACY

TRACY

JOAQUIN  OPEN REPORT QN MAP
?ggl.aum OPEN REPQRT
?SXIQUIN CLOSED REPORT
?SEQUIN CLOSED REPORT
‘?QRIQUW CLOSED REFORT
\?SRIQUIN CLOSED REPORT gioh;’i .

Page 3 of 8

10/5/2004

————— Original Message

From: Truslow, Dorothy [mailto:dtruslow@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 10:48 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; 'Streich, Karen (stka)'
Subject: RE: GeoTracker

I still do not see thig site when I search by city only.

Foliowing is the list I get when I search "Reguest Additiomnal Facilities"

using only the City.

Associated

£ TOBO770001 4
{7 Tos07700026
™ T0807700028
[ TOBO7700036
™ ToBO7700047
I TOBOTTO0095
I TOBO7700097
™ Tosoy 700102
T TOBOTT00128
I TO607TTOD1G2
I TOBO7700214
£ Toso7700285
{™ TOBLTTORAZ2
™ ToB07700371
I TOBOT700373
£ TOB07T00466
[ TORO7700509
[ TOB0O7700535
£ 10607700536

I TOBO7700606

TOBO7700631

Facilities" using only Tracy as the city.

BP 11194

DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITICN - Maintenance

Bldg

BEACON (CONOCO/KAYO/FAST GAS)

ARCO #2093

RUSSELLS FLOWER PAVILLION

FAYETTE MANUFACTURING CORP

SINCLAIR TRUCKING

SHELL #204-7884-0901

FOOD & LIGUOR

ARCO #5100

WELDON CHURCH RESIDENCE

GEORGE'S SERVICE

STROMNG PROPERTY

RMC PACIFIC MATERIALS

ED'S MUFFLER SHOP

UNOCAL {FORMERLY SCOTTY'S)

CURTISS PONTIAC-CADILLAC

CHEVROMN #9-0959

SCOTTY'S BAIT & TACKLE #2

C. NAVARRA PROPERTY

TRACY BLVD CHEVRON
REICHS GROCERY

OPEN 2375 TRACY BLVD N TRACY
OPEN 23500 KASSCN RD TRACY
OPEN 153 1tTHSTE TRACY
QPEN 3425 TRACY BLVD N TRACY
CLOSED 152 11THSTE TRACY
OPEN 7675 11TH ST W TRACY
OPEN  37BOLINNERD W TRACY
OFEN 3725 TRACY BLVD N TRACY
OPEN 16 GRANT LINERD E TRACY
aPEN 8257?5 PATTERSON PASS REG TRACY
OPEN 104 BEVERLY PL W IRACY
OPEN 1600 DURHAM FERRY RD W TRACY .
OPEN 5157 BUS LOOP 208 W TRACY
QOPEN 30350 TRACY BLVD 3 TRACY
OPEN 595 11THSTE TRACY
OPEN 574 GRANT LINE RD'W TRACY
OPEN 2450 TOSTERD TRACY
CLOSED 103 11THSTW TRACY
OPEN 2420 GRANT LINE RD W TRACY
OPEN 7500 11TH STW TRACY
OPEN 3775 TRACY BLVD N TRACY
CLOSED 7505 LINNE RD TRACY

I do not show any results when I search "View
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r
[ TOB07TON6ER  LNOC {WELLS FARGD PROPEFIY: CLOSED 1934 CENTRAL A3F TRACY
r_ TOSOF 706670 CHEVRON #4532 OPEN 575 GRANT LINE RD W TRACY
[ T0GO7700797 BOAT SALES & SERVICE OPEN 2353 TOSTE 8D TRACY
[™ To607700807 J & B MURPHY TRUCKING OPEN 355 ENTERPRISE TRACY
‘ [~ TOBO7700846 POMBO RANCH OPEN 24100 LAMMERS RD S TRACY
: [~ TOBD7700893 11TH ST W ' OPEN 8111 11THST W TRAGY
| [7 TOBO7724268  SHELL SERVICE STATION OPEN 237G GRANT LINE TRACY
I~ To6D7720562 7-11 #32262 OPEN 2360 GRANT LINE ROAD TRACY
[~ T0B07791873 SOUZAINLLC OPEN  81211THSTW TRACY
[™ T0807793645 FORMER RESTAURANT OPEN 95 11TH ST W TRACY

————— Original Message-----

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health [mailto:robert.schultz@acgov.org]
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 10:26 2M

To: 'Truslow, Dorothy'; 'Streich, Karen (stka)'

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

|
|
|
|
[ T0807799502 PACIFIC BELL CLOSED 1012 TH STREETE TRACY

Hi Dorothy:
Try an address search using only the city.
Bob

————— Original Message-----

From: Truslow, Dorothy [maillto:dtruslow@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 10:19 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; 'Streich, Karen (stka}'
Subject: RE: GeoTracker

Bob, Karen -
I am unable to locate:

CHEVRON (T0600100288) - {SHOW ON MAP)
UNEKNOWN I 580 & GRANTLINE RID

In GecoTracker. I copied and pasted the given Global ID into both the
"View Associated Facilitieg"” and "Request Additional Facilities"
searches.

Global ID TO0600102298 is the one listed in the Chevron SAR database for
gite #9-7127. T could not locate a duplicate listing for the site in
the database.

Regards,

Dorothy

————— Original Message-----

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health [mailto:robert.schultz@acgov.org)
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 10:04 AM

10/5/2004
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To: 'Streich, Karen (stka)'; ‘'dtrusliow@cambria-env.com'
Sukject: RE: GeoTracker

Karen and Dorothy:
Two sites are in Geotracker:

CHEVRON (T0600100288) - (SHOW ON MAP)
UNKNOWN I 5B0 & GRANTLINE RD

TRACY , CA 94550

ALAMEDA COUNTY

and

CHEVRON #9-7127 (T0600102298}
I-580 & GRANT LINE RD
near Tracy , CA 9537&

The first one has no electronic data, the second does.

Global id are slightly different. I am required to review and accept all
submittals to geotracker, and the state has begun tracking
submittal/acceptance. If there are two entries for the same site, that
needs

to be taken care of. Can you help straighten this out? The locations on
the

Geotracker map are slightly different - maybe that will help.

Thank vyou,
Bob

fffff Original Message-----

From: Streich, Karen {stka) [mailto:stka®@chevrontexaco.com]
Sent: Friday, Octcber 01, 2004 4:06 PM

To: Schultz, Rcobert, Env. Health

Subject: FW: GeoTracker

206127 is a former AST bulk plant, so data is not uplcoaded to
Geotracker.

9-7127 is in Geotracker. The Global ID is in Dorothy's email, below, so
that wmight help you find it.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks,
Karen

Karen Streich

Project Manager, Retail Business Unit
925-842-1589

stka@chevrontexaco.com

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L2254

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
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————— Original Message-----

From: Truslow, Dorothy [malilto:dtruslow@cambria-env.coml
Sent: Friday, October 01, 2004 2:03 PM

To: Streich, Karen (stka)

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

Okay. Apparently only GW Monitoring data has been uploaded for 9-7127.
The most recent submission was in May of this year by Gettler Ryan.

If I can be of further assistance, let me know.
Regards,
Dorothy

————— Original Message-----

From: Streich, Karen (stka) [mailto:stka@chevrontexaco.com]
Sent: Friday, October 01, 2004 12:19 PM

To: Truslow, Dorothy

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

Thanks a lot, Dorothy. I just approved the access for 9-7127.

206127 is an above-ground storage tank site. Does AST site data go into
Geotracker, too, or just USTs?

Thanks,
| Karen

Karen Streich

Project Manager, Retaill Business Unit
925-842-1589

stka@chevrontexaco.com

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

————— Original Message-----

From: Truslow, Dorothy [mailto:dtruslow@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Friday, October 01, 2004 11:42 AM

To: Streich, Xaren (stka)

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

Hi, Karen -

Searching GeoTracker by address can be frustrating. Searching by Global
ID# is the best way to find the specific site you want.

T found 9-7127 in GeoTracker, (Global ID# is: T0600102228) however,
Cambria has not uploaded any data for this site. We do not currently
have access to it, so I can't see what, if anything, has been uploaded.
I've just requested access. If you can log in and grant permission, I
can look at the site record.

I can't find 20-6127 in GeoTracker. According to the database, this

10/5/2004




Message

10/5/2004

. . Page 7 of 8

site doesn't have. a Global ID number and, therefore, has never been
entered into the GeoTracker system. Closure for this site was requested
on 6/9/2004 from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

Regards,

Dorothy

————— Original Message-----

From: Streich, Karen (stka) [mailteo:stka@chevrontexaco.com]
Sent: Friday, October 01, 2004 11:17 AM

To: dtruslow@cambria-env.com

Subject: FW:

Hi Dorothy,

I met with Alameda County Wed. Bob Schultz is the case worker for my
gites in the Livermore Valley area. Attached is a message from him with
a couple of sites he can't find in Geotracker. Do you know whether data
for these sites is uplcaded? If not, why not? If so, is there some
search trick Bob needs to know to find the data®?

Thanks a lot,
Karen

Karen Streich

Project Manager, Retail Business Unit
925-842-1589

stka@chevrontexaco.com

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L2254

P.0O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

————— Original Message-----

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health [mailto:robert.schultzeacgov.orgl
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2004 4:46 PM

To: Streich, Karen (stka)

Subject:

Hi Karen:

Nice seeing you yesterday. Here are the sites for which I can't locate
the geotracker uploads: RO-185, Chevron 9-7127 (Tracy) RO-2466, Chevron
206127 {Alameda) Since the second site is a marine terminal /AST site, I
need to confirm that Geotracker uploads are reguired. Thanks, Bob

R E S A RS A S LR RRES RS SRS ESEEEEEESERSEERSEEEEEEEEREEEE]

Rokert W. Schultz, R.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

§10-567-6719 (direct)

510-337-9335 (facsimile)
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hallis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Alameda Couniy

JUN 2 5 2003 June 20, 2003

Mr. Scott Seery Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Remediation System Installation
Former Chevron 88 9-7127
I-580 & Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
Cambria Project No. 31D-1656

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) is submitting this letter to notify you that Chevron is implementing the remediation
recommendation contained in the document, Remedial Action Plan and Feasibility Study, by Delta
Environmental Consultants, submitted to you April 30, 2003. This notification 1s given per our
conversation regarding the site on June 20, 2003.

The occurrence of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in well MW-1 prompted the recommendation
for installation of a mechanical skimmer system to continually remove SPH from the subsurface.
Chevron is contracting with EIC Global Solutions of Alpharetta, Georgia for the installation of abelt
skimmer to remediate SPH in the vicinity of the former underground storage tanks (UUSTs). Wehope
to have this unit installed and operating by the end of July.

Chevron requests a letter documenting your concurrence with this remedial approach for this site.
If you have any questions or comments please contact me at (510) 420-3348.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Robert Foss, R.G.
Senior Project Geologist

cc: Ms. Karen Streich, Chevron Products Company




~ ALAMEDA COUNTY | ® | '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
RO0000185 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

October 29, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Karen Streich Mr. Ardavan Onsori
Chevron 29310 Union City Blvd
P.O. Box 6004 Union City, CA 94587

San Ramon, CA 94583
RE: Feasibility Study for Chevron 9-7127 at 1-580 and Grant Line Rd, Tracy, CA
Dear Ms. Streich and Mr. Onsori:

In February 2002, | requested that a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) be submitted for the
above referenced site. Please let me clarify that the RAP shoutd evaluate several
technically and economically feasible methods to remediate soil and groundwater, and
will adequately protect human health and safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance
conditions, and protect water resources. Of the technical methods evaluated, the RAP
shall detail the cleanup alternative you plan to implement at the site. The RAP should
also propose verification monitoring to confirm completion and or effectiveness of
cleanup at the site.

The required RAP is due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by December 20,
2002. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Ben Heningburg, Delta Environmental

‘c-hevrontracy-15




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
- AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0000185 - (510) 567-6700 -

FAX (510} 337-9335
February 7, 2002

Mr. Tom Bauhs Mr. Ardavan Onsori
Chevron 29310 Union City Blvd
P.O. Box 6004 - Union City, CA 94587

San Ramon, CA 94583
RE: RAP for Former Chevron 9-7127 at I-680 and Grant Line Rd, Tracy, CA
Dear Messrs. Bauhs and Onsori:

I have completed review of Gettler-Ryan's December 2001 Groundwater Monitoring
Sampling Report prepared for the above referenced site. Onsite monitoring wells were .
sampled in November 2001. Well MW-1 contained separate phase hydrocarbon and Well
MW-3 contained 100,000ppb TPHg and 23,000ppb benzene. A review of historic
groundwater data reveals that hydrocarbon concentrations in Well MW-3 are increasing.
This suggests that the plume is slowly migrating from the source area (former tank pit) to
beyond well MW-3.

Although past investigations completed to date suggest that the plume does not pose a
risk to human health and is not likely to impact the lower aquifer (at greater than 300 feet
bgs), active remediation is now required to minimize the spread of contamination into
previously uncontaminated zones. The prior use of ORC and hydrogen peroxide does not
appear to help biodegrade hydrocarbons at the site. At this time, a workplan for the
remediation of elevated hydrocarbons in groundwater using another technology is required.
The workplan is due within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by May 13, 2001.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: James Brownell

chevrontracy-14




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

| RO0000185 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
| (510} 567-6700

- FAX {510 337-9335
May 10, 2001

|

l Mr. Tom Bauhs

} Chevron Products

| P.O. Box 6004

| San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Interim Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for Former Chevron Service Station 9-7127
at 1-680 and Grant Line Road, Tracy, CA

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

|
\
\
|
j I have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.’s (Delta) May 2001

| Interim Corrective Action Plan prepared for the above referenced site. Delta proposed to

| hand-bail separate phase hydrocarbon {SPH) from well MW-1 on a monthly basis. In

| between the SPH bailing events, a passive product skimmer will be place in MW-1. In

\ addition, Delta proposed to decommission the onsite domestic well. The proposed interim
} CAP is acceptable.

\

This office is not in receipt of a semi-annual monitoring report {(SMR} since September
2000. Groundwater data from the October 2000 sampling event, however, was included
in the May 2001 report. The SMR is past due. In the meantime, you should continue with
semi-annual monitoring of all onsite wells. Technical reports are due 60 days upon
completion of field work. For the next sampling event, please confirm MTBE and other
ether oxygenates using EPA Method 8260.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

Q/\SD-\J\A-——‘

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Ben Heningburg

chvrontracy-13




Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: April 05, 2001 3:02 PM

To: 'Brownell, James'; 'Bauhs, Tom’
Subject: Former Chevron 8-7127

Hi,

| just wanted an update from you on what actions are planned for the former Chevron site at 1-580 and Grantline
Road. It appears that ORC didn't have much effect in reducing petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations. And it
was not conclusive that H202 helped either. We had entertained the thought of continuing with H202. As you
know, the TPHg and BTEX concentrations are relatively high and the Central RWQCB won't close the case with
these levels. Please let me know what your thoughts are.

evachu

Alameda County Environmentai Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

{510) 567-6762

{510) 337-9335 fax

Page 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ e
f HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 4100 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

February 5, 1999 {510) 337-9335 {FAX)

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron, Building L

P.0.Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

-

RE: Vertical Extent of Groundwater Contamination at the Former Chevron Service
Station at I-580 and Grant Line Road, Tracy, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have completed the review of the case file for the above referenced site to determine what
issues may need to be addressed before the site can be designated a low risk groundwater
case. There appears to be two criteria that does not meet the Central Valley RWQCB's
guidance for no further action at a leaking underground storage tank site (the draft Appendix
B is enclosed). The two issues that need further interpretation or characterization are:

1. Mo existing water supply wells, deeper aquifers, surface waters or other receptors are
threatened by pollutants remaining in the aquifer.

The onsite domestic well contained detectable levels of benzene {up to 6.4ppb) in 1987
and 1989 (see attached table). It is assumed this well is constructed and screened
deeper than the onsite groundwater monitoring wells. It must be verified that
groundwater contamination has not impacted the deeper aguifer. Therefore, the vertical
extent of the contaminant plume must be determined.

2. The total pollutant mass remaining in the groundwater is decreasing at predicted rates
and neither creates, nor threatens 1o create, a risk to human health and safety or future
beneficial usesfs) of the aquifer.

Onsite groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 continues to contain measurable
free product or a heavy sheen. Recent benzene levels were at 24,000ppb. Active
remediation appears necessary to reduce the total pollutant mass in groundwater.

A workplan and/or discussion to address the above issues should be submitted to this office
for review within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by April 9, 1999. If you have any
questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

P Y

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist 5{(0(%0\ — B}g(—(m.g:o\,-.s C{w..r#dl ()cm.,
enclosures \ rv—m‘\ % WE o Aageasscas €

chvrontracy12

M 7’\1\9&\/6\, v




Ask 4S8 & neow

§ emms ALSpenS A
@ Quof 255 - P70
o 0% ses st

A<k @ ¥ sken lobten




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

August 3, 1998 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

St1D 4100

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron, Building L

P.0.Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: ORC for Wells at Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, I-580 and
Grantline Road Near Tracy, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Thank you fot the submittal of the recent semi-annual monitoring report and charts
comparing various indicator parameters across the dissolved plume against BTEX
concentrations. Most of the bio-parameters analyzed suggest that intrinsic
bioremediation is occurring at the site. Therefore, per your request, you may add
Oxygen Releasing Compound {ORC) to the wells located in the plume (MW-1, MW-
3, and MW-4}. Hopefully, this will expedite plume reduction.

In a recent telephone conversation, you requested a letter approving the
construction/development of the site. The LOP program evaluates if there would be
any restriction to development due to residual hazardous waste at the site. For this
site, it 'has been determined that volatilization of residual hydrocarbon contamination
in soil and groundwater to indoor or outdoor air (for a commercial scenario) does not
pose an excess risk to human health. However, there is a potential for
contaminants to leach from soil into groundwater. Groundwater ingestion is a
problem that will be remedied with the installation of a carbon adsorption canister
to the existing water supply line at the time of proposed construction, as we have
previously discussed and agreed.

Other aspects of land development, such as the installation of a private sewage
disposal system or the availability of a potable water supply, can be addressed by
Mr. Joe Winchester (land-use staff). He can be reached at (510} 567-6712.

If you have any other questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

Y P

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Blvd, Union City, CA 94587
Joe Winchester, ACDEH

chvrontracy-11




Chevron

2 Chevron

September 25, 1997

Chevron Products Company
6001 Boltinger Canyon Road
Building L

San Raman, CA 94583

Mr. Ardavan Onsorn P0. Bax 6004
29310 Union City Blvd. San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Union City, CA 94587 Marketing - Sales West

Phone 510 842-8500

Re:  Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Koad
near Tracy , California

Dear Mr. Onsori:

This letter 15 to clarify the use or abandonment of the existing onsite water supply well as
noted in my letter of September 18, 1997.

As stated in my previous letters and m verbal conversations, this well was installed when
the station was built and was only used to provide water to operate the rest rooms. This
well was never used to provide drinking water for the station as it was never in compliance
with the California State Drinking Water Standards. Bottled water was provided at the
station for drinking water use of customers and employees.

Because of the existing presence of dissolved hydrocarbons in the groundwater, there is a
possible human risk if someone ingests the water from the supply well. As stated in the
Risk Based Corrective Action{RBCA) plan, to eliminate this risk, the well can be
abandoned or carbon adsorption canisters can be installed on the well to treat the water
prior o use.

Note that the carbon adsorption canisters would only be installed to treat the petroleum
hydrocarbons in the groundwater and nothing else. The water from the well would
continue to not meet the California State Drinking Water Standards and therefore non-
potable for human consumption. :

If you decide to retain the well, Chevron will pay for the initial installation of the carbon
canisters with you agreeing to take over title to the canisters and replacement of the carbon
canisters as needed due to your operation.




September 25, 1997

Mr. Ardavan Onsori

Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
page 2

If you have any questions or comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

cc. Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road

Sacramento, CA 95927-3098

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron




Chevron

2 Chevron

September 18, 1997
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Foad

Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
. F.0. Box 6004
Mr. Ardavan Onsori San Ramon, CA 84583-0904
29310 Union City Bivd.
Union City, CA 94587 Marketing - Sales West

Phone 510 B42-9500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantiine Road
near Tracy , California

Dear Mr, Onsori:

The Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) plan has been reviewed by Alameda County Health Care

Services (ACHCS) and it appears that there is no risk for volatilization from soil and ground water to indoor -
or outdoor air for any commercial activity on the site. A copy of the ACHCS- RBCA evaluation letter dated
September 11, 1997 is enclosed.

However, there is a possible human heaith risk from ingestion of the ground water. To eliminate this risk,
the existing onsite water supply well can be abandoned or carbon adsorption canisters will need to be
installed to treat the water prior to use. As noted in the ACHCS letter either procedure i5 acceptable, but they
need te know which procedure will be enacted by vou.

Based on the review and acceptance of the RBCA, Chevron believes that any planning/permitting for
commercial construction can proceed. As you are aware, planning approval along with construction permits
will be required before any construction can proceed. As noted in previous correspondence, Chevmn will
assist, if needed, in securing environmental permits relating to the RBCA requirements.

Chevron will continue to monitor the site as per previous correspondence. If you have any questions or
comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Wia

\. ,,.—;,
Ph111p R Bnggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure




" September 18, 1997

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
Former Chevron Service Station # 9-7127
Page 2

cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road

Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tinline

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® SEP 17 97
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
StID 4100 1510) BB7-6700
FAX (5107 237-9335

uuuuu

September 11, 13%9%7

Mr. Philip Briggs
Chevron, Building L

P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 24583-0804

Re: RECA Evaluation for Former Chevron S8 #98-7127, Interstate
I-580 and Grantline Road, Tracy, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Pacific Environmental Group’s revised Risk-Based Corrective
Action-Tier 2, dated August 1997, has been reviewed and it
appears that residual hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater do not
pose a risk greater than 10° for volatilization from goil and
groundwater to indoor and outdoor air for a commercial scenario.
However, groundwater ingestion can still pose a human health
risk. Please advise this agency if the onsite water supply well
will be properly abandoned or carbon adsorption vessels will be
installed to treat water from the well prior to use. Either
option is acceptable.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at {B10) S67-6762.

eI

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City, CA 94587

chvront .10
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w Chevron

August 5, 1997 Chevran Products Company
6007 Boliinger Canyon Road
Building |
San Raman, CA 94583
Ms. Eva Chu P0. Box 6004
Alameda County Health Care Services San famon. CA 34583-0304
Department of Environmental Health Marketing - Sales West
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Phane 310 842-9500

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Chu:

With the recent reorganization that has taken place within your group, I would like to set
up a meeting with you and/or replacement to discuss the six Chevron projects that you
manage. [ will be available on 8/21, 8/25-8/27, 9/2-9/5 and 9/8-9/12.

Items I would like to discuss are: reductions in monitoring frequency, reduction in wells
sampled and/or abandonment of wells, utilizing “no purge” method in sampling wells, and
any other pertinent data.

Advise your schedule as soon as possible, as I plan to set up meetings with the other case
workers that are responsible for my other projects.

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 8§42-9136.

Sicerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

g 'i\v . )/ld "
fé:/f,/" < fé{i“?{r}f

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

f(AS (o5 So Q
St i~ 358G
Seum Lachrs - 95 Hol

cc. Mr. Tom Peacock, ACHCS




LOP —.ANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM . printed:

12/04/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 4100 LOC:
SITE NAME: Altamont Chevron #9-7127 DATE REPORTED : 04/04/91
ADDRESS : 0 I-580 & Grantline DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Tracy 95376 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE:224 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 05/04/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL, ACTICN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
PCST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/04/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/04/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ardavan Onsgori ~
COMPANY NAME: N/a N‘?—u-’{ R G *"B/ Prpnans
ADDRESS: 29310 Union City Blvd
CITY/STATE: Union City, C A 94587

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Attn. Phil Briggs
COMPANY NAME: Chevron
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 5004
CITY/STATE: San Ramoen, C A 94583-0804

RPH#3-CONTACT NAME: William Carnazzo
COMPANY NAME: Carnazzo Land Co FﬂwrWJf fmﬂﬁ}f%34WVwaw//
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 6031
CITY/STATE: Atascadero, C A 93423

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Cage Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE H LOP DATE
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Chevron

3 ry, A
November 15, 1996 - gehoy 1§ PR 335
' . Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
Ms. Eva Chu PO. Box 5004
Alameda County Health Care Services San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Department of Environmental Health .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Marketing ~Nerthwest-Rogior
Alameda, CA 945026577 Phone 510 842 3500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracy , California

Dear Ms. Chu:

This confirms our phone conversation of today, acknowledging the reduction in the sampling frequency for
the monitoring wells at this site, to semi-annually and annually I also advised you that there has been a
change in property owners for this site. The new property owner is:

Ardavan Onsori.
29310 Union City Bivd.
Union City, CA 94587, Phone; (510) 441-0585

If you have any questions or comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

e rd /,ff;;'
/ By O Do
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

P

cc. Ms, Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. Ardavan Onson
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

_ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StiD 4100 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
November 8, 1996

Mr. Philip Briggs

Chevron, Building L

P.O. Box 5004 ' .
San Rameon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Sampling Frequency for Former Chevron SS #9-7127,
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road, near Tracy

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Thank you for the second and third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring
reports for 1996 for the above referenced site. The reports have
been reviewed and there is now sufficient data collected where
the sampling frequency for the groundwater monitoring wells may
be changed as follows:

1. Sample semi-annually (in May and November) wells MW-1, MW-
. 3, MW-4, and MW-6; and,
2. Sample annually {in May) wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

szt —

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

chvront .9




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘I'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-672
StID 4100
March 29, 1996
Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron
P.C. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
RE: Risk Assessment Work Plan Approval for Former Chevron #9-

7172, Hwy I-580/Grantline R4, Tracy., CA 95376
Dear Mr. Kan: .

I have completed review of Pacific Environmental Group, Inc’'s
March 1996 Rigk Asgsessment Work Plan, and Addendum to said
workplan for the above referenced site. The proposal to
determine human health risk associated with the future
development of the site using ASTM’s RBCA Tier 1 and Tier 2
framework is acceptable. The completed RBCA evaluation is due
within 60 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

M

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mark Sullivan, PEG, 2025 Gateway Pl, Suite 440, San Jose 95110
files

chvront . 8




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StIiD 4100 {510) 567-6777

February 5, 1996

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 9%4583-0804

RE: Risgk Analysis for Former Chevron #9-7127,
Hwy I-580/Grantline Rd, Tracy, CA 95376

Dear Mr. Kan:

I have completed review of Pacific Environmental Group'’s January
1996 Groundwater Investigation Report for the above referenced
site. This report documents the installation of three additional
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8) to delineate
the off-site extent of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater.
Soil and groundwater samples from the wells did not contain
detectable levels of TPH-G or BTEX. It appears that the extent
of the contaminant plume has been delineated.

The most recent groundwater sampling event (November 1995)
exhibited up to 15,000 ppb benzene in well MW-1 and 8,000 pprb
benzene in well MW-3. Currently, there are tentative plans to
develop this site. Before development commences a risk analysis
should be performed, possibly using the American Society of
Testing and Materials’ (ASTM) standard for Risk-Based Corrective
Action (RBCA), to determine cleanup levels that are protective of
human health. Results of the risk analysis would also determipe
the types of development which is appropriate/acceptable at this
site.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

9./\3?,\1/\_——-

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: files

chvront.?




ATAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

11/21/95
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE
AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: EC
StID: 4100 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Altament Chevron #9-7127 DATE REPORTED : 04/04/91
ADDRESS : 0 I-580 & Grantline DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Tracy, CA 95376 MULTIPLE RP's : Y
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR: EMERGENCY RESPONSE:
RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 05/04/92
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAL ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 05/04/92

" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2 "

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: 04/04/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RP #1: CONTACT: William Carnazzo RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: Carnazzo Land Co. Ph:

ADDRESS: P, O, Box 6031
CITY/STATE: Atascadero, C A 93423

ABaMENT :
SITE ID#: 4100 ADDITIONAL RP'S
RP #2
CONTACT NAME: Attn. Kenneth Kan
COMPANY NAME: Chevron RP Ph:

ADDRESS: P. O. Box 5004
CITY/ST/ZIP: San Ramon, C A 94583-0804
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You have received this facsimile from 408-441-9102

2025 Gateway Place. Suite 440, San Jose, Colifornia 95110 (405} 441-7500  FAX (408) 441-7539
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ALAMEQI.pOUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALEDIVISION

POSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEERT printedo3/21/95
fr —
SITE INFORMATION StID: 4100 Site#: 4063
PROJECTH : 40634
Altamont Chevron PROJECT TYPE: R
0 I 580 Grant Line Rd INSP: Gil Wistar
Tracy 95376 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact:
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION

Golden West Builders
P O Box 1236

Brentwood CA 94513 # 47
Owner Contact: Payor Contact: Darral Hovander
Owner Phone Payor Phone : €34-1998
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

Balance from Prev.Page

.....................

Rcpt# 592363
03/13/91 Deposit of $1,284.00 @ $90/hour +14.286
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UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

o A e e e

- __ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : - < ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*

DATE OF COMPLETION : ‘3 *;LV—7 S DATE SENT TO BILLING:

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 1/93




ALAMEDA COUNTY ---

Ingspection Priority Brief -—- UNDERGROQUND TANK PROGRAM

UTIPbrf3 - city Oakland as of 01/05/95

page i _ FEE3 NEXT DUE__ Last La
State County Permit # Site UGT
StID Stat Facility Name Address City 2ip Phone# Surcharge Annual Issued Tanks Viesit Inspe
3204 C  BART Oakland Shop 601 E  8th st Oakland 94606 06/05/96 TA 06/07/91 4 12/08/583 12/28
1124 © Kilpatrick's Bakery 955 Kennedy St Oakland 94606 415-43§-5350 10/27/98 T& 11/18/93 1 01/31/91 01/31
35 C  Yuen's Exxon Service 1501 Park Blwvd Cakland 94606 415-893-4204 06/25/94 T1 1 pi/f28/34 Q7/12
2974 ¢  Right Away Redy Mix, Inc. 401 Kennedy St Oakland 94606 415-536-1500 04/01/98 T4 11/02/90 1 11/12/31 11/04
3292 €  peralta College Corp. Yard S0L 5th Ave Oakland 94606 466-733% 04/25/98 T4 3 03/14/3%4 14/20
3908 € Chevron U 8 A #201912 2142 E 12th St ' Dakland 94606 436-3777 03/01/98 T1 07/23/93 4 12/21/83 Q&/02
3907 C Rose Exterminator 1512 E 12th 8t Dakland 94606 532-0110 10/30/94 TA 1 09/13/%4 06/03
245 C Exxon R/8 #7-0238 2200 E 12th 8t Oakland 24606 415-535-1672 05/24/98 TB 07/14/93 4 12/21/93 06/03
1 F  Omega Termite Control 807 75th Ave Oakland 94606 415-562-1333 12/30/95 08/16/94 07/12
‘.‘ C F & M Auto Service 1839 Focthill Blvd Oakland 94606 533-7673 11/28/98 T9 12/22/93 3 06/17/94 07/12
206 € Contractors Equipment Rentals 2250 E 12th St Oakland 94506 415-535-1377 02/16/99 T1 2 05/12/94 07/22
3306 C  Century Petroleum 403 E 12th St Oakland 94606 B834-6393 10/03/98 T2 3 12/28/%3  08/11
191 € Bay Area/Diablo Petrolaum Co. 421  23rd Ave Cakland 94806 T7B3-6500 03/28/59 TS 04,/29/94 5 03/10/94 08/13
225 C  Gerard Tire 2101 Park Blvd Qakland 94606 415-B93-1843 12/20/94 TC 09/16/93 1 09/20/93 09/20
S12 ¢ Unocal SS #0018 6201 Claremont Ave Cakland 24618 S510-655-9430 10/14/98 TE 11/16/93 3 08/24/94 10/04
3p6e6 ¢ C.A.R. Service 5365 Broadway Terrace Cakland 94618 415-547-0170 11/27/95 TB 14/17/91 3 01/28/94 01/28
3618 ¢  Broadway Shell #204-5510-0352 5755 Broadway Cakland 94618 415-547-4101 12/01/98 TB 02/01/94 3 02/03/94 02/03
4071 ¢ Caldecott Tunnel Fac. #6 0 West End Caldecott Tunnel Oakland 94618 415-848-3482 11/18/98 Té 1 Q4/04/94 02/14
387 ¢ Merritt Roof Co. 1044 Sth Ave Gakland 94506 05/05/%8 T3 1 Qz/28/94 02/28
219 € Unccal S8 #0064 200 B 18th St Oakland 94606 510-834-8838 02/25/%8 TB 04/28/393 2 0z/28/94 02/28
3633 C R M C Lonestar 333  23rd Ave Oakland 94606 533-5054 08/16/98 TS 08/18/93 1 04/22/94 p4a/22
514 ¢ Sheaff's Service Garage 5330 College Ave Oakland 94618 415-658-3070 04/17/98 T7 2 Q7/01/%4 07/01
3135 C  Saroni T.F.I. 727 Kernnedy St Oakland 94606 415-261-8632 10/28/97 T6 14¢/13/93 2 07/19/94 07/1%
676 C Unocal SS #1028 5300 Broadway Oakland 94618 415-653-4443 10/12/94 TB 03/16/93 3 09/14/%4 09/14
3409 C  ©Oakland Ready Mix Co. 401 Embarcadero Oakland 94606 415-452-4777  11/01/%7 TR 1 12/07/%4 11/30
3902 ¢ Lake Merrit Storm Lift Station ¢ 7th St At E Bth St Oakland 94606 415-763-1384 10/16/%5 T3 07/28/93 1
3 €  Commercial Tire Co. 1200 E 12th St Gakland 94606 415-261-2200 06/18/96 T4 2 02/13/91
¢ P & N S8hell #204-5L08-6064 51¢ E  14th St Cakland 94606 452-9177 12/01/38 TB 01/20/94 3 12/28/33
1057 € Alameda Cab Co, 1632 E 1l4th St Cakland 94606 08/04/36 T6 3 03/03/%4
4i08 C Courier Express 1092 Calcott Place Qakland 94606 415-261-6949 10/03/58 T9 1
3719 € College Shell #204-5508-3343 6033 College Ave Oakland 94618 415-420-8850  12/01/33 TB 01/20/94 3 01/31/54
1222 C Crewley Marine Services 321 Embarcaderc & Cove Dakland 54506 510-88%1-7015 04/12/98 T4 3 0n5/27/93
F Owner,/Operator ' 210% Frederick St Cakland 54606 12/30/85

UNDERGROUND TANK Status Codes:

running total: 33
C {or B)

Current in UGT Program

F - awaiting State tank FORMS (suspect should be in program)

R - Rt'd mail from address-CH




Chevron

~ Chevron

S Chevron US.A. Products Company
8001 Bollinger Canyon Ad., Bidg. L

October 26, 1994 P.0. Box 5004

San Raman, CA 94583-0804

Site Assessment & Remeodiation Group
Phane {510} 842-8500

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re : Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway 1-580 and Grantline Rd., Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Chu :

At the request of Chevron, Weiss Associates gathered all the data to date and evaluated the
appropriate remedial action for this site. They examined the site and prepared a Comprehensive Site
Evaluation and Proposed Future Action Plan.

In their plan, they recommend the installation of one additional monitoring well to assist in a more
accurate determination of the plume distribution. After the installation of this well, they recommend
sampling and monitoring all the wells on a quarterly {requency through summer of 1995. If no
significant migration occurs and concentration decreases due to natural biodegradation, Weiss
recommends reducing the sampling and monitoring frequency to semi-annual.

After your office has reviewed the plan and informed our office of your acceptance, Chevron will
request its consultant to prepare a work plan for the installation of one additional monitoring well.

Please review the enclosed document from Weiss Associates dated October 13, 1994. For the latest
information on groundwater results, please refer to the enclosed report [rom Sierra Environmental

Services dated October 7, 1994. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call ine
at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely, Pos o re e o 0(_&—4‘-\& ok, Soaica o ;u*“a,Q 4

Chevron U.S5.A. Products Co.

B MAINS2 oo adis ok ,Wb;,
,Z./.y% /../.:/\ lewfis e Eﬂ -\ Gy

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LEKAN/MacFile 9-7127R10
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 94612
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cc: William 8. Carmazzo M.D.
Carnazzo Land Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6031
Atascadero, CA 93423

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Producis Co.




ALAMEDA COUNTY . T .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Birectar

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

StID 4100 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
November 14, 1994 (510) 271-4320

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron USA

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Additional Site Investigation at Former Chevron #9-7127,
Hwy I-580/Grantline Rd, Tracy, CA 55376

Dear Mr. Kan:

I have completed review of Weiss Associates’s (WA) October 1994
Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed Future Action Plan and
Sierra Environmental’s October 1994 quarterly monitoring report
for the above referenced site. WA concluded that "additional
plume definition and quarterly monitoring to more fully establish
the plume location, and to determine whether significant offsite
transport is occuring" is needed before recommending this site
become a potential candidate for establishment of a non-
attainment area. To obtain these data, WA is proposing that an
additional monitoring well be installed north of the former
septic tank pit, near the location of boring B-3. This office
concurs with the above recommendations and field activities for
the installation of well MW-6 should commence within 45 days of
the date of this letter, or by January 4, 199%4.

I was under the impression that Highway I-580 is norxrth of the
subject property. If this is the case, additional wells west or
south of MW-4 is possible, if needed, to further delineate the
extent of the contaminant plune in these directions. Please show
I-580 in relation to the property in future reports.

WA does not believe that groundwater and soil vapor extraction is
feasible for this site. However, there are other remedial
technologies available, such as air sparging to enhance natural
biodegradation, which your consultants should congider for site
remediation.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

e

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cynthia Okano, WA 5500 Shellmound St, Emeryville 94608
files (chvrontf;)




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘.’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4100 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
July 192, 1994 : UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oaktand, CA 94621

Mr. Kenneth Kan
{510) 271-4530

Chevron USA
P.0O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Additional Investigations at Former Chevron #9-7127,
Hyw I-580/Grantline R4, Tracy, CA 95376

Dear Mr. Kan:

I have completed review of Sierra Environmental’s report of
groundwater monitoring/sampling performed on April and June 1994
for the above referenced site. Results of laboratory analysis of
groundwater show elevated levels of dissolved hydrocarbons in
wells MW-1, 3, and 4. Groundwater flow direction is
predominately to the NE to E, when using elevations from wells
MW-2, 3, and 4. -

At this time, additional investigations are required to determine
the extent of the contaminant plume. At least one well should be
advanced north of the former septic tank pit. Please submit a

workplan for the proposed work to this office by August 26, 199%4.

once the site has been characterized, a Corrective Action Plan,
or CAP, is required to identify and evaluate all feasible
alternatives for cleanup of soil and groundwater impacts
resuiting from the unauthorized release at this site. This CAP
was requested in my letter dated April 8, 1994, but an extension
for the submittal of this workplan is granted at this time. The
CAP is due once the site has been characterized.

Also, monthly groundwater monitoring should be conducted at this
site for the next 6 months, at which time it will be determined
if there is sufficient data to determine groundwater flow
direction.

If you have any gquestions, I c¢an be reached at (510) 337-2869.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: fim { cg'vronts )




ALAMEDA COUNTY "’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID 4100 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

April 8, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Kenneth Kan (510) 271-4530
Chevron

P.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Subject: CAP for Former Chevron #9-7127, Hwy I-580/Grantline R4,
Tracy, CA 95376

Dear Mr. Kan:

I have completed review of Sierra Environmental’s March 1994
Quarterly Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater flow direction at the time of sampling was toward the
easterly direction. Previous flow direction has been toward the
north, northwest. At this time, water elevations should be
measured on a monthly basis to verify groundwater flow direction.
Also, a quarterly sampling schedule should be established for the
site. The next sampling episode should be in May 1994.

Additionally, pursuant to requirements set forth under Article
11, 23CCR, Section 2720 et seq., you are further directed to
submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) proposal for further
investigation of this site, and to identify and evaluate all
feasible alternatives for cleanup of so0il and groundwater impacts
resulting from the unauthorized release at this site. This CAP
proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: files

chvronté




Chevron

™ Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

November 24, 1993 2410 Camiina Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583
PO. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Marketing Department
William S. Carnazzo, M.D, ' Phone 510 842 9500
Camazzo Land Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6031

Atascadero, CA 93423

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No, 9-7127
Highway [-580 and Grantline Rd., Tracy, California

Dear Dr. Carnazzo :

In response to your letter dated March 30, 1993, Chevron retained Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. to investigate and determine if there is contamination in the water well and if it poses any
health risk.

During this time, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) was instructed by Chevron to sample theo
well on a weekly basis as part of their investigation as well as monitoring the well for health f‘,"
reasons. After forty-five (45) sampling events, there have been only two events when benzenap_ T
toluene, and xylenes were detected. The detection of toluene at 3 ppb and xylenesat2 ppb 5 Ry,
occurred on Januvary 29, 1993, and the detection of benzene at 0.8 ppb occurred on March 19,2 N
1993. The detection of benzene, toluene, and xylenes in the first quarter may have been anoma@y =0
since the previous sampling events did not detect any dissolved gasoline constituents. = »O
Furthermore, if the well was impacted from Chevron’s operation, the contamination in most cases =
would have already been detected. Based on data from the last 45 sampling events, it appears &mt

the water well has not been impacted.

Environmental Health Consultanis (EHC) under the request of Pacific Environmental Group
(PEG) investigated your concerns on the health and safety issues. EHC has done extensive
research in the following sources :

US EPA Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS) Database

Proposition 65 Requirements

California State Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)

US EPA Office of Drinking Water

US Department of Agriculture

California State Department of Food & Agriculture

Veterinanan referred by the State Department of Food & Agriculture at U.C. Davis

Based on their research and PEG sampling results, EHC have indicated in their letter that there is
minimal to no health risk involved in livestock consuming this water. Since there is no human
consumption, EHC has calculated the human health risk for comparison purposes only, and the
risk 1s minimal based on their comparison.

In regards to your question on whether or not this can be 100% controlled, it is difficult to say
because no one can anticipate or foresee every possible situation.
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Former Chevron Station 9-7127 Tracy
November 24, 1993

The decision on whether or not to cap the well either temporarily or permanently is your decision
not Chevron’s decision. Although it is your decision, it is better to cap the well permanently to
eliminate potential health risks.

Based on PEG’s sampling results and EHC’s letter, Chevron will cease the weekly sampling event
of the water well at our former site.

Hopefully, the results of this investigation will help you in understanding the situation.

Please refer to the enclosed letter from EHC dated September 20, 1993 and PEG Table 1 Water
Well Analytical Data dated November 22, 1993 for additional information. If you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U,S.A. Products Co.

Zow 2

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-7127P2
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-S.FE.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

——3= Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess, Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box 704-A, Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Jeff Hartwig
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Mr. John Randall
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Jon Robbins
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.
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P.0. Box 117810 Burlingame, CA 94011-7910 [415) 347-9205

U GEP 221993 . 1. september 20, 1993

Mr. Steven Krcik

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Ste. 440

San Jose, Ca 95110

Dear Steve:

This letter provides a limited health risk evaluation concerning
benzene, toluene and xylenes found in the groundwater at the former
Chevron Station #9-7127 in Tracy, California. Ethylbenzene and
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline are not being
evaluated since there were no instances of detection for these
compounds.

The groundwater monitoring data indicates only one instance of
detection of benzene, toluene and xylenes during the period from
December 10, 1992 through September 9, 1993. Benzene was found at
0.8 micrograms per liter (ug/L), toluene at 3 ug/L and total
Xylenes at 2 ug/L.

Based upon the information you have provided, the risk question in
this instance involves two possibilities. First, there is the
question of human consumption. According to Mrs. Connie Jess and
Mr. Joseph Jess, the groundwater is used for cleaning, watering the
grass and livestock consumption. The water is not used for human
consumption. As such, human consumption is not a known route of
exposure to the constituents detected in the groundwater.

Second, the groundwater is reportedly used as drinking water for
cows. As such, there is the question of exposure to the cows and
the question of human consumption of milk or beef from the cows,
depending upon the types of cows raised on the property.

We have researched these risk concerns through the sources listed
below:

a) Computer search on the USEPA Integrated Risk Information
System (IRIS) Database

b) Proposition 65 requirements

c) Drinking water Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)

d) USEPA Office of Drinking Water

e) US Department of Agriculture

£) California Department of Food and Agriculture

q) The state Veterinarian at UC Davis.




Page 2

Human Risk

Proposition 65 regulates carcinogenic materials and reproductive
toxins. Benzene is 1listed under Proposition 65 as a human
carcinogen and toluene is listed as a reproductive toxin. Xylenes
do not appear in either category. Under Proposition 65, the MCLs
have been incorporated by reference as No Significant Risk Levels
(NSRLs) for an excess carcinogenic risk of 1/100,000.

For benzene, there is a designated NSRL which is equal to 3.5 ug/L.
The California MCL for benzene is presently 1 ug/L. There is a
proposed federal MCL of 0 ug/L. The groundwater benzene
concentration found at the site is less than the Proposition 65
NSRL and the current MCL. As such, the groundwater concentration
of benzene would not be considered to pose a 1/100,000 excess
cancer risk under Proposition 65. The groundwater concentration
does, however, exceed the concentration 1listed by USEPA as

B

representing a lifetime cancer risk of 1/1,000,000 (one in one j[Buac Guv-t-

million). The listed concentration is 0.66 ug/L.

There is no MCL listed for toluene. Under Proposition 65, the
reproductive warning level corresponds to a groundwater
concentration of 3500 ug/L. Clearly, this level is substantially
greater than the detected level of 3 ug/L.

The California MCL for xylenes is 1750 ug/L. The detected
concentration is substantially lower than the MCL.

The California MCL for ethylbenzene is 680 ug/L. Ethylbenzene was
not detected in any sampling event during the time period listed
above.

There is no California MCL for TPH as gasoline. TPH as gasoline
was not detected in any sampling event during the time period
listed above.

The human health risk was calculated for comparison purposes only,
since the information provided indicates there is no current human
consumption of the groundwater.

Livestock Risk

There are no regulatory values listed for drinking water provided
to livestock. My discussions with the various agencies including
California Department of Food and Agriculture and USEPA revealed
there are no formal studies which have been conducted for this
purpose. The USEPA Office of Drinking Water in Washington, D.C.
referred me to the USDA. USDA was not able to provide any
assistance with regard to the compounds of concern.

I spoke with Dr. Frank Galey at UC Davis. Dr. Galey is a
Veterinary Toxicologist who was referred by the State Department of

Sz &7,

o MO RA

Environmental Health Consultants
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Food and Agriculture. Dr. Galey provided his opinion that so long
as the constituent concentrations were below the MCLs, he would not
expect to see any adverse affect on the health of the cow. In
addition, he stated that since the compounds in question would be
expected to be well metabolized by the 1liver, the detected
materials would not be expected to biocaccumulate in the cows or be
passed on for human consumption.

Conclusion

Based upon the discussion above, the detected benzene, toluene and
xXylenes concentrations do not pose a risk under current California
requirements. The benzene concentration did exceed the proposed
federal MCL and the USEPA 1/1,000,000 cancer risk concentration.
However, the benzene has only been detected once in a nine-month
period, biocaccumulation in the cows is not expected to occur and
the groundwater is not used for human consumption. USEPA cancer
risk values and the Proposition 65 NSRLs assume lifetime exposures
to a given material, as opposed to intermittent or isolated
exposures. In light of the fact that human consumption of this
water has been indicated not to occur, and the presence of benzene
has not been shown to be a consistent problem, the actual cancer
risk would be expected to be less than 1/1,000,000.

The use of the groundwater for watering and cleaning purposes could
possibly generate airborne concentrations of the detected
compounds. While I would expect such concentrations would be
extremely low, the airborne pathway has not been included in this
assessment. Additional information and further data would be
necessary in order to assess this pathway.

This assessment should be qualified by the fact that there is only
one instance of detection of the site constituents. Repeated
testing over a nine-month period has failed to demonstrate
continued presence of the materials in question. While a single
instance should not be ignored,  the risk associated with exposure
would have to be based upon a statistical certainty that the
materials are, in fact, present to create exposure. It is possible
that the isclated instance of detection could be considered an
anomaly.

I hope this information proves useful in the decision process for
the site. If you have any gquestions or require additional
information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lrore A St

Irene S. Fanelli, CIH
President

Environmental Health Consultants




Tabie 1
Water Well Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gascline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.8.A, Service Station 9-7127
Highway I-580 at Grant Line Road -
Tracy, California

TPH as :
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Date (Ppb} {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

12/10/92 ND ND ND ND ND
01/07/93 ND "ND - ND ND ND
01/22/93 ND ND ND ND ND

01/29/93 . ND ND 3 ND 2
_ 02/04/93 ND ND ND ND ND
‘ 02/12/93 ND ND ND ND 'ND
02/19/93 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/93 ND ND ND ND ND
03/04/93 ND ND ND ND - ND
03/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
03/19/93 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
03/25/93 ND ND ND . ND ND
04/01/93 ND ND ND ND ND
04/08/93 ND ND ND ND ND
" 04/15/93 ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/93 ND ND ND ND ND
04/29/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/07/93 ND ND .ND , ND - ND
05/13/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/20,/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/21/93 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/93 ND ND ND ND - ND
06/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
06/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND
06/24/93 ND ND - ND ND ND
07/01/93 ND . ND ND ND ND
07/08/93 ND ND ND ND ND
07/16/93 - ND ND ND ND ND
07/23/93 ND ND ND ND ‘ ND
07/29/93 ND ND ND ND ND
08/05/93 ND ND ND ND ND

3250402 /TABLE1 - ' November 22, 1993




Table 1 (continued)
Water Well Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A. Service Station 9-7127
Highway 1-580 at Grant Line Road -
Tracy, California

TPH as
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Date (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
08/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND
08/19/93 ND ND ND ND ND
08/26/93 ND ND ND ND ND
09/02/93 ND ND ND ND ‘ ND
09/09/93 ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/93 ND ND ND ND : ND
09/23/93 ND ND ND ND . ND
10/01/93 .ND ND ND ND ND
10/07/93 ND ND . ND ND ) ND
10/15/83 ND ND ND ND - ND
10/21/93 ND ND - ND ND ND
10/28/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/05/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits: 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
ppb = Parts per billion
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
* The trip blank (TB-t} also contained detectable xylenes at 0.9 ppb.

3250402/ TABLE1 | | November 22, 1993



® o / fo
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company - '*(l'b(fﬂ?

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California « Phone (510) 842-9500
Mail Address: PO. Bax 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

April 5, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. $-7127

Highway I-580 and Grantline Rd.

Tracy, California :
Dear Ms. Chu:
Chevron has received your letter dated March 29, 1993 on April 2 requesting additional
investigation at the above referenced site, Chevron is in the process of preparing a work plan for
your approval. :

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

ZwZ

Kenneth Kan
Engineer
LKAN
MacFile 9-7127R4
cc: Mr. Eddy So |

RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

William S. Camazzo, M.D.
Carnazzo Land Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6031, Atascadero, CA 93423

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A .Products Co.




ALAMEDA COUNTY .

Y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID 4100 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
March 29, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Kenneth Kan (610) 271-4530

Chevron USA
P.0O.Box 5044
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Bubject: Groundwater Investigation for Forper Chevron #9-7127,
Highway T-580 akd Grantliwe Road, Tracy, CA 95376

Dear Mr. EKan:

This office has completed review of Pacific Environmental Group’s
soil and groundwater investigation report, dated March 22, 1993,
for the above referenced site. Water samples collected indicate
groundwater to be impacted by the fuel release from the former
underground storage tanks (USTs).

At this time additional investigation is required to determined
the extent and severity of groundwater contamination on-site and
possibly off-site. A workplan detailing this investigation
should be submitted to this office for review within 45 days of
the date of this letter. Information gathered from this
investigation will be used to identify and evaluate all feasible
alternatives for cleanup of soil and groundwater.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, S8ectiomn 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must
also be sent to Ms. Beth Thayer of the CV-RWQCB. Their address
is 3443 Routier Rd., Suite A, Sacramento, CA 95827-3098.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu ‘
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Beth Thayer, CV- RWQCB, 3443 Routier Rd., Suite A, |
Sacramento, CA 95827-3098 ‘
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell/files g0
ChvronT3 '

O




Chevron ~
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, Califarnia « Phone {510} 842-9500
Mail Address: P0. Bax 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

, o

Qctober 28, 1992

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway [-580 and Grantline Rd.
Tracy, CA 94546

Dear Ms. Chu ;

Enclosed is an addendum to Pacific Environmental Group’s work plan dated July 3, 1991. PEG
prepared the addendum in response to your letter dated July 10, 1992.

Your office will be notified when drilling will begin.
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.
Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

T

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-7127R2
Enclosure “{LML' % lf{jhi W : {l‘”"'\ P/Qam‘tb Cowt A SR Ly

M. Eddy S M QW o encumtare s O AL oo werd
cc: Mr. v So ]

RWQCB-S.F Bay Region hew (Xt . WAL M wstn L 2 a-k{wt_

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 - .
Oakland, CA 94612 welo = L 4p N of wolro gt

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.




Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, Caiifornia « Phone (510) 842-9500
Mail Address: P0O. Box 5004, San Ramonr, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

Marketing Department
July 28, 1992

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Formier Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway I-580 and Grantline Rd.
Tracy, CA 94546
Dear Ms, Chu :
In response to your letter dated July 10, 1992, the following items were addressed as follow :
Item 1. Chevron will install three (3} groundwater monitoring wells to determine the direction of Ve e

groundwater if the first well shows groundwater contamination after it has been .o & S T
developed and purged. \ - o5 Ty o0 A Lo g syl

-’r-’ ~::_
&
B
:

Item 2. The following reports documenting previous field activities are enclosed in this report :

. EA Engineering Science and Technology (November 1987)
. Gettler-Ryan Inc. (September 14, 1989)

Kleinfelders’s January 1988 and March 1988 reports will be forwarded to your office
once Chevron receives them from Kleinfelder.

For Kleinfelder’s December 1987 report, there is no report. This date refers to when the
site assessment occurred, and it is documented in Kleinfelder’s January 6, 1988 report.

As for additional borings east and west of the gasoline underground storage tanks
. (USTs) and north of the pump islands, these borings were done as documented in
¢ ¥~ Kleinfelder’s report dated January 6, 1988 and referenced in Gettler-Ryan s report dated _
September 14 1992 P e Al .MJ R, TR Cr eI S, o 3&" R L
!\J‘,"« i i s*"’z N RN L k iy A i K "’?; 2.
ftem 3. The sample f'rom undemeath the gasollne US’i’ was collected on the hard pan h})rtzbn FFan T
This sample is not representative of what was left in the excavated pit. Soil was removed

until only the hard pan horizon remained, and further excavation was not feasible.

Item 4. Addendum for this work plan will be prepared. It will include the selection of screen
size, casing type, diameter, etc. for the construction and installation of these monitoring

wells.

Item 5. Addendum previously mentioned will include a Quality Assurance/Quality Control

(QA/QC) plan.

Item 6. A site and safety plan will also be included in the addendum.
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July 28, 1992

An extension is being requested for the preparation of an addendum to the July 3, 1991 Pacific
Environmental Group (PEG) work plan because PEG is no longer the active consultant for this
site. In addition, your response to this work plan was nearly a year so the consultant is probably
going need to review the entire project. Also, your letter was received eleven (11) days after the
date of the letter so a timely response within 20 days is not possible. A 60-90 day day extension is
being requested. Al G b e et 0, k [ESS LT SR N FSEe CS

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Z 2

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-7127R
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

StID 4100

SAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Directer

.
‘o‘-‘-

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mazardous Materials Divisian

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

July 10, 1992

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron USA

P.0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Subject: Work Plan for Former Chevron Station 9-~7127
Highway I-580 and Grantline Rd., Tracy 95376

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

This office has reviewed the work plan prepared by Pacific
"~ Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG), dated July 3, 1991, and find the
following items needing clarification and/or modification:

1. A minimum of three monitoring wells is to be installed
if ground water gradient cannot be confirmed. One
downgradient well each must be installed within 10¢ of
both the fuel underground storage tank (UST) and waste
oil/fuel tank pits.

2, The work plan makes reference to several field
activities performed by EA Engineering Science and
Technology (November 1987)% Kleinfelder (December 1987, -
January and March 1988), and Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(September 1889) To our knowledge, these reports were
never sent to this office for review. As these reports
will help to evaluate the site history and possible
appropriate course of action, we are requesting that
copies of these reports be sent.

Be advised that additional soil borings may be needed
east and west of the fuel UST pit and north of the
former dispenser island to adequately determine the
lateral extent of soil contamination should ocur review
of these reports indicate so.

3. A proposal should be submitted to address the
remediation of contaminated soil under the former fuel
UST pit (up to 710 parts per million of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline was detected at a depth of 14’
below ground surface).

4. Monitoring well construction plans should include the
rationale for the selection of screen slot size, casing
type, diameter, etc. Tnclude pPlans for characterizing
and disposing of cuttings.




Ms. Nancy Vukelich Page 2
Former Chevron Station 9-7127
July 10, 1992

5. Ground water sampling proposal should include a Quality
Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) plan. This QA/QC
plan must include appropriate elements identified in
Table 3-7, Appendix D, of the State Water Resources
Control Board LUFT Fleld Manual. Also, the sampling
plan should include sampling of the on-site domestic
well for TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX. Discuss the Chain of
Custody procedures to be followed.

6. A Site safety Plan must be provided which adheres to
criteria outlined in Title 29 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 1910.120.

Please respond to the items listed above within 20 days of the
date of this letter. Your response should be in the form of an
addendum to the July 3, 1991 PEGC work plan. Once the proposal is
approved, field work should commence within 60 days. Please
submit a project time schedule for when each aspect of the
subsurface investigation and remediation will occur.

Summary reports should be submitted to this office and to Mr.
Eddy Sc of the RWQCB within 45 days upon completion of field
activities. Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly
until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Bection 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please G ntact Ms. Eva Chu at (510) 271-4530,

Sttog CHMM
Seni ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Jerry Mitchel, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.,
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill,
California, 94523
Edgar Howellj/files .

chvronT




CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD—

CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

3443 ROUTIER ROAD, SUITE A one ]
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827-3098 o0 B0 i
PHONE: (916) 361-5600 E‘}"t Pk
FAX: (916) 361-5686

’ STATE OF CALIFORMNIA l PETE WILSON, Governor

25 September 1991

Mr. Ariu Levi

Alameda County Env. Health
Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

UGT SITE FOR WHICH NO UNAUTHORIZED LEAK REPORT FORM HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE
REGIONAL BOARD

We received correspondence for a site known as:

Facility Name: CHEVRON #4-7127

Street Address: I580/GRANT LINE ROAD

City & County: TRACY, ALAMEDA

Responsible Party: CHEVRON

OQur files do not have any record of an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR) for this
site. The information on the ULR is necessary for us to confirm that this is
an UGT site and to place the site on our computer database and track the
progress of the site investigation and remediation. If you have an ULR in
your files please send us a copy, if not, please either have the Responsible

Party or County staff complete the form (copy enclosed).

If this site is not a UGT leak, please write on the form an explanation so we
can remove it from the database.

If you have any questions please contact me at (916) 361-5730. Thank you for
your assistance.

“Nyuno

BETTY MORENC
Staff Services Analyst

Enclosures




GOLDEN WEST

Builders / General Contractors / Environmental Services
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 422103

1060 Minnesota Avenue ¢ P.0, Box 1236 « Brehéﬂoqﬁ rCA,_S4513
(1) bat-1998 Cox () bzyl AE1H se
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INSTRUCTIONS

iMERGLNCY - . : 5
dicate whether emergency respanse persoimel and equzpment were involved .

Both suil end ground water have been affected, case type will be "Grou

your local underground $Storage tank permitting agency.

! Froyi&gztha-iécilibywhtﬂtmindﬁiullvaddress‘

CCABE T

abt any time. If *5 Hazerdous Material Incident RKgport sheuld be filed |

‘with #he State thlce of Emsrgency Services (OES) abt 2800 Meadowview Road,

Sacramenio; CA 95832, Copiles of the UES report, form may be vbitained at
Indicate whethex-
bhe OES repert hés been filed as of the date of this report.
LOCAL AGENCY ONLY ’ B
To avoid duplicate zoLifxuat}on pursuunt to Health and Safety code Sechbion
25180.5, a government emplovee should sign and date the form in this black.
2151gnétuxe nere doges ppt emean that the leak had been determined to pose A
cant thrsab fo tuman health 6r safety, only thet notification .
s have been fpl¢cweu if reguirsd,

REPORTED BY i
Enter your name, telephone number, and address.
represent and provide company Or agency name.

Indicate whish party you

RESPONSIBLE PARTY .
Enter name, telephone number, ceontact person, and address of the parhy

respansible for the teak, The responsible party would normally ke the tanc
OWIIBT .

SITEL LOCATION

Enter information ragarding the bank facility, At z miniswum, you st

NYTETELEERiatiaabauiaabEt
IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Tnter names of the .ocal agency and Reglonal Water Quality Control Board
involwvad,

SUBSTANCES THVOLVID -

Enter the name ard guantibty lost of the hazardous substance involwved. Hoom
ts provided for information on two substances Lf appropriate. If more than
two substarnoss Leaked 11st the Vi of- Tost concern for cleanup.

ENT h

D]SCGVFRY#ARATF
Provide information reg

arding the d1SCJvery and ababament of the leak.

SCURCE/CAUSE : )
Indicabe %Jukﬁ@{ 3 oot @gak, Check bor(e“) Jndlcat wg cause ui leak.

" \I e
Indlcate the case Lype cabtegory for iLhis lesak. Check one box enly. Gase
type is Dosed on fhe most sensibive resource affectad, Fnr exampis,

Water®. Indicate 'Drinking Water” only if cme or moré municipal or
domestinc water wells have acstually been affocted. 4 "Ground Water®
dezipnation dows uct imply that the affected w;tek carnol- be, or is nuot,
used for drinking water, but ouly that water wells have not vet Leen B
afferbed. Ir i=s .slerstu>q thal. case type may hangz upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUSR

Tndicate the cabsgory which best describes the curvsnt sbatus of the cese
Check one box only. The response should be relabive to the case typ For
example, if g bype is "Oround Water', thsn "Current Sratus’ shou
to Lbe status of the ground water investigalium or cleanup, as Oppy
that of soil. Uescripticns of options fuliow:

Mo Acbion Takon = N6 actioh nas been baksn by nesponsible parbly o

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspeched at site, but has not been confirmed.
Freliminery Site Asspssment Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release.
Prelimingey Site Assessment Undsrwav - implementation of workplan.
Tallutian Gharacterizabiop - responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contaminatien in soll and ground water and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground water,

Kemediatiop Plan - remediation plan submitbted evaluating long iLerm
remediation options. Proposal and implementation schedule for appropriate
remediation options alse submitted:

Cleanup Underway - implementation of remediation plan,

Fost Cleanup Monitoring im Progpress - periodic ground water ox other
monitoring at site, as necessary, Lo verify and/or evaiuvate etffecbiveness
of remedial artivities.

Case Closed ~ regiomal board and leocal agency in coneurrence that ne
further work is necessary ab the site.

IMPORTANT : THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FTORM IS THTEHDED FGR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES CNLY AND IS NOT TG BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

RE TAL ACTION
indicate which action have bheen ussd to cleanup or remediates the leak.

Deseriptions of ophions follow:

Cap Site - imstall h0”1z0“.
Infiltrabion, t
Containeent Barrier - install veriical dike to nlock horizental movement of
contaminant,

Fxoavate and Jispose - remove contaninated soil and dispose dn approved
site.

Sunavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and Lreat {(includes spreading
or 1 ngld.

Remoys » Produck - rzueve fleating product from waker table.

L impermeable layer to reduce rainfall

Tar el iaaas s, ‘.

Pamp and Treat Sroupdwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
antaminants,
Enhaduad Aiodegradaticon - use af any available technology to promote

bacterizl decomposition of contaminanis.
Replage Supply - provide alternative wabler supply te affected parties,
Treatment ab Pockup - install waber treatment devices ab sach dwelling or
othe; plave of use.

- use pumps or blows:s Lo drew aly th
re holes in soil bo ellow wolatilizatl
cLich mequ1rpﬁ - incident iz minor, xs
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERYV

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

S

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
June 5, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
415)
Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramecn, CA 94583-0804

RE: Site investigation and remediation requirements following
underground tank removals from former Chevron 9=-7127, I-580 &
Grantline Rd., Alameda County

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

On April 4, 1991, Golden West Builders removed five underground
storage tanks from the above location, three that contained
gasoline, one that contained waste oil, and one that contained
heating o0il. Gasoline contamination durlng the removal was
obvious. Results of soil samples collected from beneath the tanks
confirmed this contamination, showing levels of gasoline at up to
5,700 parts per million (ppm). Apparently, additional excavation
occurred several weeks later, and soil samples collected after this
excavation was completed still contained gasoline. Based on this
1nformat10n, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
requires a preliminary contaminant assessment to be initiated at
this site. Please file an Unauthorized Release Report with this
office immediately. Then, please submit a preliminary assessment
work plan to us that addresses the points raised in this letter and
its attachment.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB is
currently unable to manage the large number of fuel leak cases
within Alameda County, and has therefore delegated this authority
to our office. However, you must keep the Water Board apprised of
all actions taken to characterize and remediate contamination at
this site, because the Board retains the ultimate responsibility
for ensuring protection of waters of the state.

The preliminary investigation should assess the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination resulting from the tanks. The
information gathered by this investigation will dictate whether
additional actions are needed at the site. The preliminary

assessment should be designed to provide all of the information in
the format shown in the attachment at the end of this letter, which

is based on RWQCB guidelines. At least three monitoring wells
shall be installed arocund the former gasoline tank pit, to enable
determination of groundwater flow direction beneath the site, and
to check for the extent (if any) of groundwater contamination.




@ | @
Ms. Nancy Vukelich

June 5, 1991
Page 2 of 2

Until remediation is complete, Chevron must submit reports to this
office and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These
reports must include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and location of disposal of any
contaminated material.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations (defined
specifically as above 1,000 ppm gasoline) should be transported by
a licensed hazardous waste hauler and disposed of or treated at a
facility approved by the CA Department of Health Services. Scils
contaminated below the hazardous waste threshold may be managed as
nonhazardous, but are still subject to the RWQCB's waste discharge
requirements. Copies of manifests or receipts for all soil
disposal must be sent to this office. Currently stockpiled soil
may require further characterization prior to disposal.

Please submit a work plan to this office no later than July 3,
1991. Copies of the proposal should alsc be sent to the RWQCB
(attention: Lester Feldman). Because we are overseeing this site
under the designated authority of the Water Board, this letter
constitutes a formal request for technical reports, per Sec.
13267 (k) of the California Water Code. Failure to respond in a
timely manner could result in civil liabilities under the Water
Code of up to $1,000 per day. Other violations of California law
may also be cited.

If you have any questions about this letter or about remediation

requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Qby w1 1T,

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files .
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: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MDDIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name Ol tamont CL/&&\I( ON
Business Owner DM,\J( AN US0. Tac
2. Site Address [- 520 & Gowk Line RA
city L\QM o (0 Zip Q//QSQ Phone N/HA
3. Mailing Address adio  Camuno Rowod
city _ 000 ﬁgx_mm\ Con Zip 44583  Phone (1) BU2- 4521

F

4. Land Owner CMY\&LY,O Land Cﬁwwfiﬂw
Address __E_Q £On ZoYeY city, State (Hascodein (u zip 3423

s. EPA I.D. No. (AL Croan4 264

6. Contractor (::_\D\d_&{\ W&S‘l’ %u't \ders

Address Wbt Minnesoto Qe
city Bt wond (o ausr phone(1) b3d- (49

'L:I.cem!a-e Type B! b,!iﬂ HAT. . D¢ _HAZ103

/

7. Consultant E)\C\\\(\L le_,da\ (‘D&(‘\HC.QS
Address LA Tul \\! L SAYQ_ 505

6;?9“—?‘93 city a0 dose ohona (H0B) 43S - 5535
1a]9(

ghngQiga




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name __(oocdnn dohnena Title _-_E.r\\CJLine.M
Fhone L"\l"ﬂ B -453 0
9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 5

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? ‘Yes [X ] ‘ No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _EQ\ck 200 Touck ung EPA I.D. No. CAD O094bb?qL
Address __ 2895 PCUF C 'E\\‘:ljd
city _ Richmond state (g zip _44PoOL
b) Rinsate Transporter
Name E£C\ck=on Tcucking EPA I.D. No. CAD 564 dlbb 362
Address __1595 PCLC C 6\%!(_.\
city RaCnmond state _(0t zip 94801\

¢) Tank Trahsporter

Name __ EL\(N<on Tm,dcm% EPA I.D. No. (ADO0AYbb2A7

Address __ .55 PQX C E)\\JA

city _<« K\Q\W\Lr\d State ﬁ;g zip _QUB|
d) Tank Disposal Site ‘ -
Nane oo Truel (g Epa 1.0 No. (ADOMAHLL 297
J
Address 055 e B\d -
city K\df\wm{\c_i state (U zip__ 9420

@) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name _ECickson Truckina eea 1.p. No. CAD 002 Y4kl 3G2.
Address 295 Y aLC b\\é

city __ RAiwond state (4 zip _A4BO)




12. sample collectdf) | ®
vame __ RaChaid Dhaune

Company ?)\ N TQL\JL 0 LVICeS
Address R TIINE Ste. 503

J
P
City &f\ JDSe State Q zip 95122 Phone

13. S’ampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location

. : - sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 vears)

He ol (6 Requlis Umleaded Sail) bolinws Yok Bottew @t
Q%D ﬂaﬂ Ry Duprewe Walea ded ol 1% deptl
QSODgﬁQ (1o ?\O_&ulr_uf Leaded 2o
1500 509 Wacke O .l
%50 3(._9 Fudd O amd

14. Have tanks or‘pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No {v]
If yes, describa. ND {‘QL,O@& 58 o \eslt 18 un 0o Slos

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes (Y] No [ ]}
If yes, describe. Tolest ogso\ing, Yoaks wivdn Anu o LL&LVUS;

5 s Y\Du’ L o%a&\m MCMX\UD

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

vame __Sucenot  (nalyheal  Labs

address __ 235 (¢ e e\

city _MacHner state _(4 zip 44553
State Certification No. _DDHS ¥ 319  Dous #2720

-3 =




17. chemical Metiffs to be used for Analyzirdfsamples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Diesel PR hasn MCED  NODIFIED Bl
7 Th-D
N ZPA- SoAD e D020
Cho&n\an,
THM-G G 9030 LGB MaDUED EPA Bois”
HIK-E £ Sn3D Ll BOTD
ol \esd Cin 204D cfn 4L
Fudd O
Th-D £PA 3ssD P MODIFIEd EPA Bols
BT E P BpAD I&6PA Bolo

warte Ol —

l8.

19.

20,

?Mﬁ&m@ﬁa [Mﬁl[\?&ttu

Subnit Site Safety Plan

o evands (o thrchadl)

Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ )
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes (X} No [ ,
Name of Insurer Stofe FLLH(J& a1 H@E 90 Q(P |O- 14l
P
Plot Plan submitted? Yes [¥) No [ }
Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No ([ ]

21.

22.

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

Pleasa forward to this office the following information

¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




g .
g . .

TABLE #2
" REVISED 10 AUGGUST 1990

EECOMMENDED MINTMIM VERTFICATION ARALYSES FOR
~ UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

- e — e —— et

FYDROCARBON LEAK —"SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS

Dnknown Fuel YPE G  CCFID(5030) YPH € GCFID(5030)
TPED  GCFID(3550) TPHE D GCFID(3510)
BTXSE 8020 or 8240 BTXSE 602, 62% or 8260
or TPH AND BTXSE by 8260 CRYOGERIC FOCUSING

Leaded Gas TP G  GCFID(5030) YPH G GCFID(5030)

' - BTXIE 8020 or 8240 BIXSE 602, G624 or 8260
or TPH AND BTXGE by 8260 CRYOGENIC FOCUSING
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA

‘. ——-Optional-—-
: TEL DAS—LUFY TEL DES-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DES-AB1803

Dnleaded Cas TPH ¢  GCFID(5030) TPE G " GCEID(5030)

BTXEE 8020 or 8240 BTXLE 602, 624 or 8260
or TPH AND BIXLE by 8260 CRYOGENIC FOCUSING

ese - TPHD  GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
: BIXLE 8020 or 8240 BTXLE 602, 624 or 8260
or TPH AND BIXLE by 8260 CRYOGEWIC FOCUSING '
Jet Fuel TPHD  GCPID(3S50)  TPED GCFID(3510)
BTXGE 8020 or 8240 BIXLE 602, 624 or 8260
or TPE AND BIXEE by 8260 CRYOGENIC FOCUSING
Eerosene TPR D  GCFID(3550) TPH D CCFID(3510)
- BYISE 8020 or 8240 BIXLE 602, 624 or 8260
‘or TPH ARD BTXSE by 8260 CRYOGENIC FOCUSING .
Fuel [Geating 011 SPED  CGCFID(3550) TPH D CCFID(3510)
ETXSE 8020 or 8240 BTXLE 602, 624 or 8260
| or TPH AND BTXLE by 8260 CRYOGENIC POCUSING
Chlorinated Solvents CLHC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or.625
' BTISE 8020 or 8240 BITLE 602 or 624

_ or Cl, HC AND BTXEE 8260 or ClL. BC AND BTXLE 8260
Non Chlorinated Solvents YPEH D  GCFID(3550) TPHD GCFID(3510)

|
| BITSE 8020 or 8240 BIXLE 602 or.624
. or TPE ARD BTXEE 8260’ or TPH AND BIXLE 8260
Waste and Used 0il or Unknown Y¥PE G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPHD  GCFID(3550) TPE D GCFID(3510)
(All analyses must be or TPH AND BTXSE by 8260 CRYOGENIG FOCUSING
completed and submitted) 0&GC 5520 D&F 0&G 5520 C&PF
‘ BIXLE £020 or 8240 BIXLE 602, 624 or 8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ri

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* " PCRY
PCP* PCP*
PHA PHA

" CREOSOTE ‘ CREOSOTE

*1f found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

17
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e
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s

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and bellef the utatsments
and information provided above are correct and trus. I underxstand
that i{nformation in addition to that provided sbove may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health ;nd that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
lppt&\fd ' :

I understand that nn! chénqdl in design, matsrials or equipment wili
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Ocoupational Saftey and Health

- Administration) requirements concerning pnrsonnql and safaty,

+

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
vorking days (48 hours) after |pErova1 of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any rvequired inapections. I understand that site and |
worker aatctg are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda. - _

gignature of Gontracter -

Nane (please type) Ken \/C\V\A&jr VT —
signature _ W (s i — .
pate __ A-12-Al 7/ ;

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pledsa type) L[oosdo "“;_ic:(r\pf s

il ——

Signature iﬁgJQJ—-Q¥Jvi«A»~_,' : | _ z

p‘g.J;‘[i-q{____ 0,.
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_ 4evler-Ryan Inc, .; 3= 8=81 3 13:31 . - 415 842 959714 2
: "_ -; ‘
S /' PLANTER A
r
D —waast O /
- Fuel O
GARBON
CHEVRON & TREATMENT
BERVICE STATION | o LOCATION
BUILDING 'QMGA oN
PRESSURE TANK
7™ ™ i}
H
ikl
gEAVICE T
ISLANDS “
1
i
\_/ \_/ 1
H
1
T4 TI======== =3
UNDERGROUND PLANTER
GASOLINE |
STORAGE \:} ~/

paTURN waTer | lwaTeR
FROM 1| FROM
PRESSURE TANK| WELL

DRAIN E il
T2t
DOMESTIC ’/
WaLL
PLANTER | e ~
o -"“'"--‘-
- -._-__,....--‘
‘._,-—4
EXPLANATION
@ 11 Water sampling por location : : | /

Mote:  Plumbing aysiam s dlsgrammatio only,
Actual plumbing aystein fayout was ot avallable

during this repar! prepatation, o ‘ 20 40
Note:  Bampling point T-3 s located offvsite, sae text, :

Scale in Faet
Baue Maf:  Kislntalder _ .
Woell Sampling Port Lecation Ma - L
QaoStrategies inc, Chevron USA Service Station #7127 S
Grant Line Road : : 4
Tracy, Calfornia

JvavQ By ALGED T DATE TRVEIDOME - MVBIDDATE




ATE ' P.0. BOX BO7, SAN FRANCISCQ, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INBURANCE

FLIND cerTiricaTE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER: GRP 571-90 UT 1486
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10~01-9]

~
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA RE: ALt ¢ Ch
EHD - HAZADOUS MATERIAL DIVISION RS
. ant Line Rd.
B0 SWAN WAY, RM. 200 : Livermore. CA
OAKLAND, CA 94621 . !
L o | | |
This is 10 cartify that we have issusd 2 valid Werkers' Compensation insurance policy in 3 form approved by the Californi
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named balow for the policy period indicatad. . —

This pelicy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advence writtan notics to the amployer.
We will alio give you TEN days’ sdvance natice should thit policy be cancelied prior to its normal sxpiration,

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not smend, extend or alter the coverage atforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document With
respect to which this certificats of insurance may be Hsued or may partain, the insurance sfforded by the policies

described hernin is subject 1o atl the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. / ; :

PRESIDENT

FAX (415) 634~2515

EMPLOYER

-
GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS
P.O. BOX 1236
ERERTWOOD, CA 94513



